treated as issued pursuant to the authorization herein requested.

Thereafter, until exhaustion of the $17 ,500 ,000 authorization

granted by the Commission 1 s Decision No, 69778, notes issued

by Applicant would be treated as authorized by said order,

after which any addi ti ona l notes would be treated as authorized

by the Commission's order in this proceeding,

There will be no underwriting fees or commissions payable by

Applicant in connection with any of the proposed securities transactions.

The Pl an and Agreement of Merger entered into between Applicant

and Western have been filed as exhibits in this proceeding and separate

meetings of the stockholders of each company have been called for November

20, 1967, to consider approval of the Agreement of Merger,

As evidence of Southern Union Gas Company 1 s financial position,

there were introduced into evidence as Exhibit No, 6, the Company's balance

sheet as of July 31, 1967, and a proforma balance sheet as of the same

date showing the effects of the proposed merger and issuance of securities

set forth in this application. The Company's capitalization as of July 31,

1967, and pro forma as of that date are as fo 11 ows:

-5-

Pro Fonna Jul~ 31, 1967
giving effect to the pro-
posed Merger and issuance of

Jul~ .31, 1967 $2,500,000 of Bank Notes
Capitalization Capitalization

Capitalization Rati OS Capitalization Ratios

Eguit,l'. CaEi tal

Preferred Stock $ 19 '841 '800 14069% $ 21'121 ,800 13. 68%

Junior Preferred
Stock 2,929,500 1. 90%

Common Stock 49,165,927 36,39% 50 '779 ,580 32088%

Total Equity
Capital $ 69 ,007 '727 5L08% $ 74,830,880 48046%

Long-Term Debt 66,101 ,000 48092% 79,599,000 51.54%
Total Capital

Structure $ 135 '108, 727 100000% $ 154,429,880 100.00%

It is expected that the Company's earnings after income taxes during

the period of the debt securities covered by the Application herein will

substantially exceed the long-term debt interest requirements.

For the purpose of determining the basis for the computation

of the fee for the issuance of the authority in the Order to follow of

$2,500,000 of bank notes, Applicant introduced into evidence net investment

figures as of July 31, 1967 for the total company (adjusted to include the

new assets to be acquired under the merger) and for the State of Colorado,

respectively, of $122,069,397 and $1,266,671, The ratio of.net investment